
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Health and Housing) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 15 - 42)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1818 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 4 18/00251/FULPP Willow House, 23 
Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot

For information

 5 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 6 18/00397/FULPP Village Hotel, Pinehurst 
Road, Farnborough

For information

 7 18/00416/REVPP 26-28 Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot

For information

 8 18/00466/FULPP 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

For information



 9 18/00481/FULPP Old Warehouse and Star 
Yard, Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

10 23-30 18/00454/FULPP Farnborough 
Airport, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 43 
- 46)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1819 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
18th July 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th June, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Non Voting Member 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Housing) (ex-officio). 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00117/REMPP (Zone B – Corunna, Aldershot Urban 

Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 
  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1815, be noted; 
  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 

Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00251/FULLPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 

Aldershot); 
   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00416/REVPP (Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot); 

 
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1815 in respect of this 

application was amended at the meeting 
 

11. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(1) New Appeals 
  
 Address Description 
   
 No. 14 Church 

Circle, Farnborough 
Against an enforcement notice requiring removal 
of unauthorised uPVC windows installed in a 
building converted to flats in a Conservation 
Area.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

   
 No. 36 Mayfield 

Road, Farnborough 
Against an enforcement notice requiring the 
owner to cease using any part of the land for the 
storage and sale of motor vehicles, and to 
remove from the land all vehicles other than 
those owned by the residential occupiers of the 
land, which are stored in connection with and 
ancillary to the residential use of the land.  It was 
noted that this appeal was being dealt with by 
means of the written procedure. 

 

Page 4



 

 

(2) Appeal Decision 
  
 Application No. Description Decision 
    
 17/00710/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 

planning permission for the 
demolition of existing dwelling and 
garage and erection of two 
detached three-bedroomed houses 
with associated amenity space and 
parking at No. 77 Fernhill Road, 
Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1816 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Development Management Committee 
20th June 2018 

 
Appendix “A” 

 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

18/00117/REMPP 
 

8th February 2018 
 

Proposal: PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
construction of 454 residential dwellings (including six 
affordable supported housing units) together with the 
demolition of a former band pr
[...]
 Draft Submission Rushmoor Local Plan, June 2017. 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1818 

18th July 2018 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 16/00981/FULPP Demolition of existing bus station and re- development of 
site with the erection of a mixed use building comprising 
three ground floor commercial units with flexible use 
falling within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 or 
laundrette (sui generis); and upper floor residential use 
(Use Class C3) comprising 32 market residential flats 
(18 X 1-bedroom, 12 X 2- bedroom & 2 X 3-bedroom 
units) with associated on- site servicing and parking areas. 

 
Aldershot Bus Station, 3 Station Road, Aldershot, 
Hampshire 

 
The Council has agreed to an extension of time for the 
determination of this application until 20 December 2018 to 
allow time for proposals for improvements to the adjoining 
Station forecourt to be more certain in terms of both design 
and timescales, and thereby to address representations 
lodged in respect of this planning application. 

 
2 18/00140/FULPP Demolition of existing structures and erection of 205 

dwellings comprising 93 one bedroom flats; 80 two 
bedroom flats and 32 three bedroom townhouses with 
associated access, parking and landscape arrangements. 
 
Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired and responses 
are under consideration including an objection from Natural 
England in respect of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area.  The application will be presented to the 
Development Management committee in due course. 
 
 

Page 19



3 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Consultation is still in progress on this application. 

4 18/00251/FULPP Demolition of existing building and erection of part 3, part 4 
and part 5-storey building containing 23 flats (2 x studios, 
13 x one bedroom and 8 x two bedroom) and 2 retail units, 
with associated bin and cycle storage. 
 
Willow House, 23 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot, 
Hampshire 
 
Consultation responses are under consideration. 
 

5 18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units 
across 8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with 
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved). 
 
Former Police Station, Pinehurst Ave, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

6 18/00397/FULPP Erection of a 48 bedroom extension with link bridge 
connecting to the existing building including reconfiguration 
of the existing car park, landscaping and associated works. 
 
Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

Page 20



7 18/00416/REVPP Variation of conditions 2, 3, 6,  10, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 
attached to planning permission 11/00558/FUL dated 11 
November 2011 to allow for changes to approved details in 
respect of internal and external materials including new 
windows and doors, site levels, boundary treatment 
including the partial demolition and rebuild of existing wall, 
measures to prevent overlooking, energy efficiency 
measures to include PV panels, SUDS and approved plans 
(to include changes to layout and extension to rear 
staircase) and submission of noise mitigation measures. 
 
26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

8 18/00466/FULPP Erection of extensions and alterations to existing office 
building (Use Class B1) to facilitate conversion and change 
of use to residential use (Use Class C3) to provide 113 
flats (comprising 7 X studio, 52 X 1-bedroom, 52 X 2-
bedroom and 2 X 3-bedroom units); retention/provision of 
197 on-site parking spaces and use of existing vehicular 
access to Farnborough Road;  and landscaping including 
creation of new landscaped podium amenity courtyard 
 
117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

Page 21



9 18/00481/FULPP Retention of 6 retail units on the ground floor and 
conversion of the upper floors and a two-storey extension 
range to the rear into a total of 7 flats (comprising 4 X 1-
bedroom and 3 X 2-bedroom units) at 182-192 Victoria 
Road; conversion of existing warehouse building into 4 X 
1-bedroom flats on upper floors and provision of a parking 
and bin-store area on the ground floor with vehicular 
access opened up to Union Terrace at the Old Warehouse; 
demolition of the single-storey garage block adjoining the 
Old Warehouse backing onto Union Terrace and erection 
of a new-build 4-storey extension attached to the side of 
the Old Warehouse building to provide a further 3 X 2-
bedroom flats, one each on the upper floors (14 flats in 
total); and provision of parking spaces, bin stores and 
landscape planting in Star Yard 
 
Old Warehouse and Star Yard, Aldershot 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

 

 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 22



 
 

Development Management Committee 

18th July 2018 

Item 10  

Report No.PLN1818 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer John Thorne 

Application No. 18/00454/FULPP 

Date Valid 14th June 2018 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

5th July 2018 

Proposal Change of use of land from business (Use Class B1) to Airport use 

Address Land To The South Of Templer Avenue Farnborough 
Hampshire   

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant TAG Farnborough Airport Ltd 

Agent Roger Walker 

Recommendation Grant 

Description 
 
The application relates to an area of land covering some 2.8 hectares on the south side of 
Templar Avenue and Fowler Avenue. The land is within the ownership of TAG Farnborough 
Ltd. It is currently part of an undeveloped plot within the Farnborough Business Park and 
measures some 300m in length and between 40 and 65 metres wide. The eastern boundary 
is with a further part of the business park and the southern and western boundaries are 
shared with operational parts of Farnborough Airport. Immediately to the south is a hangar 
used by tenants operating within the airport. To the south west is the airport fire station  and 
a telephone exchange. 
 
The proposal seeks to change the use of the land from its current Class B1 (Business) status 
as part of the business park, to become operational land forming part of Farnborough Airport 
(Sui generis). 
 
No physical development of the site i
[...]
ns that have already been 

determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the 

Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 18/00115/CONDPP

Applicant: C/o Agent

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to condition 12 (trees) attached to Outline 
Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014 in respect of 
the removal of a Sycamore Tree at Pennefathers Road, associated with 
highway improvements Hospital Hill, Knollys Road and Pennefathers 
Road.

Address Zone G - Pennefathers Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons Road 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 13 June 2018

Ward: Wellington

Application No 18/00133/FULPP

Applicant: Farnborough Power Ltd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a 16MW embedded short term operating reserve ('STOR') 
generating plant building, auxiliary equipment, plant control building, new 
bunds, landscaping and associated works.

Address Land To The South Of Old Ively Road Cody Technology Park Ively 

Road Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 14 June 2018

Ward: St Mark's

Page 31



Application No 18/00184/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Tony Sultana

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Retention of metal railings and formation of  car park for use with 
adjoining church on site of demolished chapel, with associated works and 
vehicular access via the existing car park entrance on High View Road 

Address 7 Greens School Lane Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7PS 

Decision Date: 13 June 2018

Ward: Empress

Application No 18/00234/CONDPP

Applicant: Mr Carlo Tommasino & Anthony Orazio St

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details of proposed external materials pursuant to 
conditi
[...]
d 27 September 2016

Address 59 - 61 Alexandra Road Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 12 June 2018

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 18/00356/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Phil Lucas

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension

Address 7 Firs Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6SR 

Decision Date: 12 June 2018

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 18/00363/FULPP

Applicant: Mr D Ellis

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side and rear extension and retention of an 
outbuilding to the rear

Address 96 Blunden Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8QP 

Decision Date: 13 June 2018

Ward: West Heath

Page 35



Application No 18/00366/FULPP

Applicant: Mr T Rai

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of porch to front

Address 4 Andover Way Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3RJ 

Decision Date: 13 June 2018

Ward: Aldershot Park

Application No 18/00370/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Mahmood

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension following removal of existing 
extension

Address 21 Hazel Avenue Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0HA 

Decision Date: 15 June 2018

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Application No 18/00382/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs D Clough

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Enlargement of existing front dormer window

Address 2 Cranmore Close Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3BH 

Decision Date: 12 June 2018

Ward: Rowhill

Application No 18/00383/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Sherwood

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Raise the roof ridge height and formation of two dormer windows to rear 
to facilitate a loft conversion

Address 19 Woodlands Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9QF 

Decision Date: 12 June 2018

Ward: St John's

Page 36



Application No 18/00386/FULPP

Applicant: Mrs L Hole

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a part single and part two storey rear extension

Address 4 Haig Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4PS 

Decision Date: 22 June 2018

Ward: North Town

Application No 18/00387/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Tubendra Limbu

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side and rear extension and front porch

Address 168 North Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4QR 

Decision Date: 20 June 2018

Ward: North Town

Application No 18/00389/CONDPP

Applicant: Alexandra Real Estate Partners Ltd

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition No.12 (external lighting 
details) of planning permission 16/00474/FULPP dated 27 September 
2016

Address 59 - 61 Alexandra Road Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 12 June 2018

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 18/00391/REVPP

Applicant: Motor Fuel Group

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Variation of Condition Number 8 of planning permission 99/00101/FUL 
dated 12/05/1999 to allow the forecourt shop to be open 24 hours, 7 days 
a week

Address 400 High Street Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4NE 

Decision Date: 29 June 2018

Ward: Aldershot Park

Page 37



Application No 18/00392/FULPP

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Roberts

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side extension, open porch to front elevation 
and rear infill glass extension

Address Westward 146 Sycamore Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6RF 

Decision Date: 13 June 2018

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 18/00394/NMA

Applicant: Mr C. Luck

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non Material Amendment to Planning Application 16/00163/FULPP dated 
30th March 2018 to allow the change of external materials to the first floor 
rear elevation and single storey front extension

Address 10 The Avenue Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4BJ 

Decision Date: 12 June 2018

Ward: Aldershot Park

Application No 18/00406/FULPP

Applicant: Miss Juliette Murgatroyd

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: External alterations and erection of a single storey rear extension

Address 2 Peabody Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6EY 

Decision Date: 15 June
[...]
ment Committee 
18th July 2018 

Head of Planning 
Report No. PLN1819 

Enforcement and possible unauthorised development 

1. Introduction 

This report considers current matters of enforcement and possible unauthorised 

development.  Authority to take planning enforcement action is delegated to the 

Head of Planning.  Matters that require a Committee decision are reported, together 

with delegated decisions to take action.   

It is not an offence to carry out works without planning permission and the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that enforcement action is discretionary 

and that local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 

suspected breaches of planning control. Local authorities are also advised to take 

action only where it is appropriate to do so.  The purpose of this report is normally, 

therefore, is to report to Committee matters that are breaches of planning control but 

where it is recommended that it is not expedient to take enforcement action. 

2. Policy 

The Council’s Approach to Planning Enforcement is set out in the adopted Local 

Enforcement Plan.  The essential thrust of the Plan is that we will not condone wilful 

breaches of planning law but we will exercise our discretion about taking 

enforcement action if it is considered expedient to do so.  The priorities with regard 

to enforcement are: 

 To focus our resources to ensure that the most pressing and harmful issues 

are addressed appropriately.  

 In determining the expediency of enforcement action we will have regard to 

the seriousness of any harm which is evident as a result of a breach of 

planning control.  

 Matters which can potentially have a serious impact on the safety or amenity 

of residents or occupiers of property or on the natural environment will take 

priority over minor infractions and matters of dispute between neighbours. 

3. Items 

Each item contains a full description, details of any investigation, and an assessment 

of the situation and concludes with a recommendation. 

This report relates to: 

Item 1  Delegated Decision to take Enforcement Action 

All information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are understood 

to be correct at the time of writing this report.  Any change in circumstances will be 

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



updated verbally at the Committee meeting.  Where a recommendation is either 

altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 

meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at the meeting to assist Members in 

following the modifications proposed. 

4. Human rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 

Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take 

or not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision 

is compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 

individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 

event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 

decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 

cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 

appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 

appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 

Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011)[saved policies] 

Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011) 

Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

  

Page 44



Item No. 1 

Site location  Pretoria Cottage 7 Church Path Farnborough 

Alleged breach Erection of a single storey rear extension 

Recommendation  No further action 

Description  

The property is a bungalow, one of a number set behind the frontage properties of 

Somerset Road. There is no vehicular access and pedestrian access is via Church 

Path and an alleyway from Somerset Road.    There is a 1.8 metre high close board 

fencing to the rear with a matching gate.   The bungalow is rendered and painted 

cream, and has slate and concrete roof tiles. The bungalow when originally built, was 

facing Church Path.  Over the years, the orientation of the bungalow has changed 

and the principal elevation of the property now faces Somerset Road.  

Alleged breach 

A complaint was received that an extension was being built without planning 

permission.    

Investigation  

A site visit was made and the single storey extension measured at 3 metres deep x 

5.8 metres wide and approximately 4 metres high to the roof ridge. 

Although the measurements fall within permitted development limits, the extension 

has been built in timber so the materials of the external walls do not match those of  

the existing property ( a condition of permitted development). It therefore requires 

planning permission. 

Commentary  

The owners of the property were invited to submit a planning application for the 

retention of the extension but after protracted correspondence no application has 

been forthcoming. 

The extension is in an unobtrusive location, set back away from the street frontage 

and  behind close boarded fencing.  Although the materials are not matching, the 

extension is considered to have no adverse impact on the street scene. 

The extension is approximately 1 metre away from the boundary with the 

neighbouring property at No. 8 Church Path and 4.5 metres away from  No. 6 

Church Path.  

 

Page 45



An extension of this size in this location could have been built as permitted 

development. The only reason it requires planning permission is due to the external 

materials. It is considered there would be no grounds for a refusal of planning 

permission in the event of a planning application being submitted.  

Full recommendation  

It is recommended that no further action be taken. 

7 Church Path 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 10 - Farnborough Airport, Farnborough - 18/00454/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development



Minutes of the meeting


-7-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Sue Dibble.

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting. 

Non-Voting Members

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

13. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

14. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

18/00454/FULPP (Land to the south of Templer Avenue, 
Farnborough);



-8-

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1818, be noted;

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00251/FULLPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough);

18/00416/REVPP (Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot);

18/00466/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough);

18/00481/FULPP (Old Warehouse and Star Yard, 
Aldershot);

15. SITE VISIT

RESOLVED: that a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out:

Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit

18/00466/FULPP No. 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

To assist in consideration of 
the amenity impact of the 
proposal – site not fully visible 
from public viewpoints.



-9-

16. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - 
PRETORIA COTTAGE, NO. 7 CHURCH PATH, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1819 regarding 
the building of a single-storey rear extension without planning permission at Pretoria 
Cottage, No. 7 Church Path, Farnborough.  The property owners had been invited to 
submit a planning application for the retention of the extension.  To date, no 
application had been submitted.

The Committee was advised that, whilst the measurements of the extension fell 
within permitted development limits, the extension had been built in material which 
did not match those of the existing property and therefore required planning 
permission.  Members were advised that, had an application been submitted, there 
would have been no grounds for a refusal of planning permission and permission 
would have been granted.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken.

The meeting closed at 7.21 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


